28660 Boadilla del
Monte, Madrid, Spain

Director Vice-president of the
Guarantor

José Marı́a Garcı́a Tubı́o Ciudad Grupo Santander,
Edificio Amazonia
28660 Boadilla del
Monte, Madrid, Spain

Director
Member of the audit
committee

Senior Vice-
president of the
Guarantor

Jesús Cepeda Cano Ciudad Grupo Santander,
Edificio Amazonia
28660 Boadilla del
Monte, Madrid, Spain

Director
Member of the audit
committee

Senior Vice-
president of the
Guarantor

Marta Elorza Trueba Ciudad Grupo Santander,
Edificio Marisma
28660 Boadilla del
Monte, Madrid, Spain

Director
Member of the audit
committee

Senior Vice-
president of the
Guarantor

The directors of the Issuer do not have any significant functions outside the Group.

The auditors of the Issuer are Deloitte.

29

Capitalisation of the Issuer

The following table sets out the unaudited short-term liabilities, long-term liabilities and
stockholder’s equity of the Issuer as at 30th June 2004 and as adjusted to give effect to the
issue of the Preferred Securities.

as at 30th June 2004

Actual

Adjusted to give
effect to the

nominal value of
the issue of the

Series 2 Preferred
Securities and the
Series 3 Preferred

Securities

(in Euro)

Short term debt..... 0.0 0.00

Long-term liabilities ..... 156,314,274.90 656,314,274.90

Shareholder’s equity
Shares ..... 60,200.00 60,200.00
Shares held by consolidated companies ..... 0.00 0.00
Reserves ..... 0.00 0.00

Total shareholder’s equity ..... 60,200.00 60,200.00

Net profit for the period ..... (14,583.51) (14,583.51)

Minority interests ..... 0.00 0.00

Total Capitalisation ..... 156,359,891.39 656,359,891.39

Except for net profit, there have been no material changes to the capitalisation of the Issuer
since 30th June 2004, save in respect of the Preferred Securities.

30

Capitalisation of The Group

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation of the Group as of 30th June
2004:

millions of
euros

Short term debt ..... 14,177.77
Long term debt(1)..... 44,561.91